

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

<b>SUHAIL NAJIM</b>	)	
<b>ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI <i>et al.</i>,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Plaintiffs,</b>	)	
	)	<b>Case No. 1:08-cv-827 (LMB/JFA)</b>
<b>v.</b>	)	
	)	
<b>CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY,</b>	)	<b>PUBLIC VERSION</b>
<b>INC.</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Defendant</b>	)	
	)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY'S MOTION TO  
DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS.....</b>	<b>3</b>
A.    Severe Mistreatment of Salah Al Ejaili at Abu Ghraib.....	3
B.    Severe Mistreatment of Asa’d Al-Zuba’e at Abu Ghraib.....	7
C.    Severe Mistreatment of Suhail Al Shimari at Abu Ghraib .....	12
<b>I.    SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF TORTURE, CIDT AND WAR CRIMES RENDERS DISMISSAL UNDER THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE INAPPROPRIATE.....</b>	<b>16</b>
A.    CACI Fundamentally Misunderstands or Misrepresents the Torture, CIDT and War Crimes Norms .....	16
1.    Torture and CIDT Must Be Assessed Based on Cumulative Effect, Not Tactic by Tactic.....	17
2.    Torture Includes Both Severe Physical <i>and</i> Mental Harm .....	19
3.    CACI Seeks to Redefine Torture by Advancing a Discredited Standard for “Severe” Pain or Suffering.....	20
4.    CACI Mistates the Definition of CIDT .....	22
5.    Torture and CIDT of Detainees Are War Crimes.....	23
B.    The Evidence Shows Each Plaintiff Suffered Torture, CIDT and War Crimes or, at a Minimum, a Reasonable Juror Could so Find.....	24
C.    Because Defendant’s Conduct Was Unlawful, There Is No Political Question. ....	29
<b>II.   PLAINTIFFS’ THOROUGH ALLEGATIONS STATE A PLAUSIBLE CLAIM THAT CACI ENGAGED IN A CONSPIRACY OR AIDED AND ABETTED TORTURE, CIDT AND WAR CRIMES.....</b>	<b>30</b>
A.    CACI’s Prior Attempts to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Conspiracy Claims.....	31
B.    The TAC States Valid Claims of CACI’s Conspiracy Liability.....	32
1.    The TAC Adequately Alleges an Unlawful Agreement.....	33
2.    The TAC Adequately Alleges CACI’s Intentional Participation in the Conspiracy .....	34

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
3. The TAC Adequately Alleges that the Conspiracy Harmed Plaintiffs .....	36
4. The TAC Adequately Alleges CACI’s Corporate Liability .....	37
C. CACI’s Motion to Dismiss the Aiding and Abetting Claims Also Fails .....	40
<b>III. CACI’S PREEMPTION DEFENSE IS UNAVAILING.....</b>	<b>41</b>
A. Rule 12(g) Waiver.....	41
B. Plaintiffs’ Federal ATS Claims Cannot Be “Preempted” .....	41
1. Preemption Only Applies to State Law Claims .....	41
2. CPA Order 17 Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ ATS Claims.....	44
3. TVPA Does Not Displace the ATS .....	44
<b>IV. CACI HAS NO DERIVATIVE IMMUNITY .....</b>	<b>45</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>45</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Abebe-Jira v. Negewo*,  
72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996) .....18, 28

*Ahmed v. Keisler*,  
504 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 2007) .....21

*Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.*,  
657 F. Supp. 2d 700 (E.D. Va. 2009), *appeal dismissed for lack of jurisdiction*, 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012) .....41

*Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.*,  
758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014) .....1, 24, 43

*Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.*,  
840 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 2016) ..... *passim*

*Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.*,  
No. 15-1831 (4th Cir. Sept. 28, 2015) .....18

*Al-Quraishi v. Nakhla*,  
728 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. Md. 2010) .....23, 45

*Al-Saher v. INS*,  
268 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2001) .....18, 28

*In re American Honda Motor Co.*,  
958 F. Supp. 1045 (D. Md. 1997) .....40

*In re Apple iPhone Antitrust Litig.*,  
846 F.3d 313 (9th Cir. 2017) .....41

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....32, 34

*Aydin v. Turkey*,  
No. 57/1996/676/866 (E.Ct.H.R. Judgment of Sept. 25, 1997) .....28

*Aziz v. Alcolac*,  
658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011) .....40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	42
<i>Brown v. Gilner</i> , No. 1:10-cv-00980, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138662 (E.D. Va. Sept. 25, 2012) .....	36
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	33
<i>Cai Luan Chen v. Ashcroft</i> , 381 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	45
<i>In re Chiquita Brands Int'l, Inc. Alien Tort Statute &amp; S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (S.D. Fla. 2011) .....	36
<i>Commercial Business Sys. v. Bellsouth Servs.</i> , 453 S.E.2d 261 (Va. 1995).....	38, 39
<i>Daliberti v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	28
<i>Day v. DB Capital Group, LLC</i> , No. DKC 10-1658, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25303 (D. Md. Mar. 11, 2011) .....	39
<i>Djonda v. United States AG</i> , 514 F.3d 1168 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 9450019 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 30, 2010) .....	23
<i>El-Masri v. Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia</i> , E.Ct.H.R, Judgment, Dec. 13, 2002.....	23
<i>Goodman v. PraxAir, Inc.</i> , 494 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	43
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	36
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	23
<i>Heckenlaible v. Va. Peninsula Reg'l Jail Auth.</i> , 491 F. Supp. 2d 544 (E.D. Va. 2007) .....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Hill v. Lockheed Martin Logistics Mgmt.</i> , 354 F.2d 277 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	39
<i>Kadić v. Karadžić</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	45
<i>Kazemzadeh v. United States AG</i> , 577 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litig.</i> , 744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	42, 43
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	32, 42
<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	45
<i>Loren Data Corp. v. GXS, Inc.</i> , No. 11-2062, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26471 (4th Cir. Dec. 26, 2012).....	35
<i>McGee v. Arkel Int'l, LLC</i> , 671 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	44
<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....	29
<i>Norfolk Southern Ry Co. v. City of Alexandria</i> , 608 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	41
<i>Oki Semiconductor Co. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 298 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	39
<i>Padilla v. Yoo</i> , 678 F.3d 748 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	42
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2003).....	21
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D.D.C. 2005).....	21
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundžija</i> , No. IT-95-17/1-T, Trial Chamber, Dec. 10, 1998 .....	28
<i>Prosecutor v. Krnojelac</i> , Case No. IT-97-25-T, Trial Judgment, Mar. 15, 2002.....	18, 28
<i>Prosecutor v. Kunarac</i> , Case No. IT-96-23-A, Appeal Judgment, June 12, 2002.....	19
<i>Prosecutor v. Kvočka</i> , No. IT-98-30/1-T, Trial Judgment, Nov. 2, 2001 .....	18
<i>Robertson v. Sea Pines Real Estate Cos.</i> , 679 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	32
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1, 16 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	3, 42, 43, 44
<i>S. Appalachian Mt. Stewards v. Penn Va. Operating Co. LLC</i> , No. 2:12CV00020, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 457 (W.D. Va. Jan. 3, 2013).....	34
<i>Smith v. Integral Consulting Serv.</i> , No. 14-cv-3094, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102376 (D. Md. July 27, 2015) .....	40, 41
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	42, 43, 44
<i>Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entm't</i> , 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010).....	35, 36
<i>Stith v. Thorne</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 534 (E.D. Va. 2007) .....	39
<i>Surette v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 260 (D.D.C. 2002).....	18, 29
<i>Tate v. Smith</i> , No. 1:14-cv-125, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112102 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 23, 2016) .....	41
<i>Tyson's Toyota v. Globe Life Ins. Co.</i> , Nos. 93-1359, 93-1443, 93-1444, 1994 U.S. App. LEXIS 36692 (4th Cir. Dec. 29, 1994) .....	33, 34
<i>Ungar v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.D.C. 2002).....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>United States v. Oliver</i> , No. 12-4047, No. 12-4052, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 4741 (4th Cir. Mar. 8, 2013) .....	36
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 909 F.2d 431 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	39
<i>Wag More Dogs, LLC v. Cozart</i> , 680 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	35
<i>In re Xe Servs. Alien Tort Litig.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 569 (E.D. Va. 2009) .....	23
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995) .....	18, 19
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Const. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940) .....	45
<i>Yousuf v. Smantar</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122403 (E.D.Va. 2012) .....	18
 <b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2340 .....	19, 22
18 U.S.C. §§ 2340A .....	22
18 U.S.C. §2441 (d)(2)(D) .....	22
2002 War Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2441(d)(1)(A) .....	19, 22, 23
Federal Tort Claims Act .....	42, 43, 44
Foreign Claims Act, 10 U.S.C. § 2734 .....	44
Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	3, 19, 20, 23, 44, 45
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Adam Liptak, <i>Legal Scholars Criticize Memos on Torture</i> , NY Times, June 25, 2004 .....	22
<i>Conclusions and Recommendations of the Committee Against Torture - Israel</i> , 18th Sess., U.N. Doc. A/52/44 (Sept. 10, 1997) .....	18, 26



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Convention Against Torture, Art. 1 (1) (entered into force June 26,1987) .....	19, 23
Cordula Droege, “‘In Truth the Leitmotiv’: The Prohibition of Torture and Other Forms of Ill-Treatment in International Humanitarian Law,” <i>867 Int’l Rev. of the Red Cross</i> 515 (Sept. 2007) .....	17-18
CPA Order 17 .....	3, 44
David Luban and Henry Shue, <i>Mental Torture: A Critique of Erasures in U.S. Law</i> , 100 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 823 (2012) .....	20
Dep’t of Justice, Office of the Legal Counsel, Memorandum of Law for Alberto R. Gonzales, Counsel to the President Re; Standards of Conduct for Interrogation under 18 U.S.C. §§ 2340-2340A, Aug. 1, 2002.....	22
Dep’t of Justice, Office of Professional Responsibility, Investigation into the Office of Legal Counsel Memoranda Concerning Issues Relating to the CIA’s Use of Enhanced Interrogation Techniques on Suspected Terrorists, July 29, 2009.....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(g)(2).....	40, 41
H. R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991).....	45
H.R. Res. 627, 108th Cong. (2004).....	1
Hernán Reyes, “The Worst Scars Are in the Mind: Psychological Torture,” <i>867 Int’l Rev. of the Red Cross</i> 591 (Sept. 2007) .....	20
Interpretative Guidance on the Notion of Direct Participation in Hostilities under International Humanitarian Law, Nils Melzer, ICRC, May 2009 .....	23
Jane Mayer, <i>Who Killed Gul Rahman?</i> , <i>New Yorker</i> , Mar. 31, 2010 .....	27
<i>Natural Disasters and Severe Weather: Hypothermia</i> , Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/disasters/winter/staysafe/hypothermia.html">https://www.cdc.gov/disasters/winter/staysafe/hypothermia.html</a> (last visited Aug. 17, 2017).....	27
Nigel Rodley, <i>The Treatment of Prisoners Under International Law</i> (3d ed. 2009) .....	19
Report on Situation of Detainees at Guantánamo Bay, 62nd Sess., U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2006/120, ¶¶ 51-52 (Feb. 27, 2006).....	23
Report of the Special Rapporteur on the Question of Torture, Manfred Nowak, <i>Civil and Political Rights, Including the Questions of Torture and Detention</i> , U.N.Doc. E.CN.4/2006/6 (Dec. 23, 2005).....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876.....	40
Sheri Fink, <i>Settlement Reached in C.I.A. Torture Case</i> , NY Times, Aug. 17, 2017.....	27
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991).....	45
Trial of Tanaka Chuici, 11 LRTWC 62 (Australian Military Court, Rabaul, July 12, 1946), excerpted in 60 International Law Studies, Documents on Prisoners of War 344 (1979).....	28
U.N. Report on Situation of Detainees at Guantánamo Bay, 62nd Sess., U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2006/120 (Feb. 27, 2006).....	23
U.N. Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Manfred Nowak, Study on the Phenomenon of Torture, Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment in the World, Including an Assessment of Conditions of Detention, U.N.Doc. A/HRC/13/39/Add.5 (Feb. 5, 2010).....	19
U.S. DEP’T OF ARMY, FIELD MANUAL 34-52, INTELLIGENCE INTERROGATION (Sept. 28, 1992) .....	26, 27
White House, Press Release, President Bush Meets with Al Arabiya Television (May 5, 2004).....	1
World Weather Information Service—Baghdad, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://worldweather.wmo.int/en/city.html?cityId=1464">http://worldweather.wmo.int/en/city.html?cityId=1464</a> (last visited August 17, 2017) .....	6
